preliminary estimate, the Company had not completed its procedures with respect to the independent valuation of the
business enterprise and Borgata's tangible and intangible assets. The Company's subsequent valuation procedures have
necessitated a revision of the valuation of the provisional assets and liabilities. Thus, upon finalization of our
valuation, certain measurement adjustments were identified and retrospectively recorded in the condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010, and certain disclosures were updated to reflect

16

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

the measurement period adjustments, as reflected herein.

Retrospective Adjustment to Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
We have retrospectively adjusted the provisional values to reflect the fair valuation, and therefore, the condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010 presented herein reflects the adjustments above.

December 31,
2010

As Originally
Reported

Acquisition
Method
Accounting
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $145,623 $— $145,623
Restricted cash 19,494 — 19,494
Accounts receivable, net 47,942 — 47,942
Inventories 16,029 — 16,029
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 37,390 (237 ) 37,153
Income taxes receivable 5,249 — 5,249
Deferred income taxes 8,149 — 8,149
Total current assets 279,876 (237 ) 279,639
Property and equipment, net 3,471,933 (88,562 ) 3,383,371
Assets held for development 1,119,403 — 1,119,403
Debt financing costs, net 38,451 (3,458 ) 34,993
Restricted investments 48,168 — 48,168
Other assets, net 70,425 — 70,425
Intangible assets, net 460,714 79,000 539,714
Goodwill, net 213,576 — 213,576
Total assets $5,702,546 $(13,257 ) $5,689,289
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $25,690 $— $25,690
Non-recourse obligations of variable interest entity 243,059 — 243,059
Accounts payable 57,183 — 57,183
Income taxes payable 6,504 — 6,504
Accrued liabilities 279,779 (1,310 ) 278,469
Total current liabilities 612,215 (1,310 ) 610,905
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 3,193,065 — 3,193,065
Deferred income taxes 360,342 1,832 362,174
Other long-term tax liabilities 44,813 — 44,813
Other liabilities 85,859 (2,270 ) 83,589
Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock — — —

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

29

Common stock 862 — 862
Additional paid-in-capital 635,028 — 635,028
Retained earnings 560,909 — 560,909

17

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (7,594 ) — (7,594 )
Total Boyd Gaming Corporation stockholders' equity 1,189,205 — 1,189,205
Noncontrolling interest 217,047 (11,509 ) 205,538
Total stockholders' equity 1,406,252 (11,509 ) 1,394,743
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $5,702,546 $(13,257 ) $5,689,289

Bargain Purchase Gain
The fair valuation resulted in the recording of a bargain purchase gain, due to the excess fair value of Borgata over the
historical basis of our equity interest in Borgata. Recorded in write-downs and other items, net on the condensed
consolidated statement of operations, this gain was recorded as a cumulative adjustment during the six months ended
June 30, 2011.

The gain was computed as follows:
Bargain
Purchase Gain
(In thousands)

Fair value of controlling equity interest $397,931
Carrying value of equity investment in Borgata 397,622
Bargain purchase gain $309

The fair value of our controlling interest included a $72.4 million control premium, which is reflected in the fair value

[…]

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Supplemental Pro Forma Information
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the six months ended June 30, 2010
The following supplemental pro forma information presents the financial results as if the effective control of Borgata
had occurred as of the beginning of the earliest period presented herein, or on January 1, 2010. This supplemental pro
forma information has been prepared for comparative purposes and does not purport to be indicative of what the actual
results for the six months ended June 30, 2010 would have been had the consolidation of Borgata been completed as
of the earlier date, nor are they indicative of any future results.

20

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

33

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
Boyd Gaming
Corp Borgata Boyd Gaming

Corp
As Reported Stub Period Adjustments Pro Forma
(In thousands)

Revenues
Gaming $840,537 $137,831 $— $978,368
Food and beverage 154,002 31,217 — 185,219
Room 90,105 24,154 — 114,259
Other 57,635 9,179 — 66,814
Gross revenues 1,142,279 202,381 — 1,344,660
Less promotional allowances 148,698 44,091 — 192,789
Net revenues 993,581 158,290 — 1,151,871
Costs and expenses
Gaming 397,860 59,861 — 457,721
Food and beverage 81,791 13,500 — 95,291
Room 23,106 2,185 — 25,291
Other 46,244 7,127 — 53,371
Selling, general and administrative 169,944 28,981 — 198,925
Maintenance and utilities 62,109 13,522 — 75,631
Depreciation and amortization 95,454 16,754 — 112,208
Corporate expense 25,615 — — 25,615
Preopening expenses 2,306 — — 2,306
Write-downs and other charges 3,592 68 — 3,660
Total costs and expenses 908,021 141,998 — 1,050,019
Operating income from Borgata 8,146 — (8,146 ) —
Operating income 93,706 16,292 (8,146 ) 101,852
Other expense (income)
Interest income (4 ) — — (4 )
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized 63,657 5,060 — 68,717
Fair value adjustment of derivative instruments — — —
Gain on early retirements of debt (3,949 ) — — (3,949 )
Other non-operating expenses from Borgata,
net 3,133 — (3,133 ) —

Total other expense, net 62,837 5,060 (3,133 ) 64,764

Income before income taxes 30,869 11,232 (5,013 ) 37,088
Income taxes (9,161 ) (1,207 ) — (10,368 )
Net income 21,708 10,025 (5,013 ) 26,720
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (9,891 ) — (5,012 ) (14,903 )

Net income attributable to Boyd Gaming
Corporation $11,817 $10,025 $(10,025 ) $11,817

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

34

The pro forma adjustments reflect the differences resulting from the conversion of the equity method of accounting to
a fully consolidated presentation. There were no significant intercompany transactions affecting the statement of
operations between the Boyd wholly-owned entities and Borgata which would require elimination during the six
months ended June 30, 2010.

21

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

35

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Variable Interest
LVE Energy Partners, LLC
The effects of the consolidation of LVE on our financial position as of June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, and its
impact on our results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 are reconciled by respective line
items to amounts as reported in our condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of
operations are presented below.

The primary impact on our condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 was as
follows:

June 30, 2011
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
historically
presented)

LVE, LLC Eliminations
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
consolidated)

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $175,765 $15 $— $175,780
Restricted cash 18,486 374 — 18,860
Accounts receivable, net 46,018 2,412 (2,394 ) 46,036
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 39,352 845 — 40,197
Other current assets 24,262 — — 24,262
Property and equipment, net 3,315,592 — — 3,315,592
Assets held for development 923,997 195,941 — 1,119,938
Debt financing costs, net 31,927 — — 31,927
Restricted investments — 47,999 — 47,999
Other assets 70,657 4,389 — 75,046
Intangible assets, net 527,322 — — 527,322
Goodwill, net 213,576 — — 213,576
Total Assets $5,386,954 $251,975 $(2,394 ) $5,636,535

LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt $356,711 $— $— $356,711
Non-recourse obligations of variable interest entity — 248,128 — 248,128
Accounts payable 44,901 54 — 44,955
Accrued liabilities 283,253 1,027 — 284,280
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 2,823,049 — — 2,823,049
Deferred income taxes 362,899 — — 362,899
Other liabilities 105,452 18,246 (2,394 ) 121,304
Total Liabilities $3,976,265 $267,455 $(2,394 ) $4,241,326

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock $863 $— $— $863
Additional paid-in capital 640,661 — — 640,661
Retained earnings 554,437 — — 554,437

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

36

Noncontrolling interest 214,728 (15,480 ) — 199,248
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $5,386,954 $251,975 $(2,394 ) $5,636,535

22

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

37

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

December 31, 2010
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
historically
presented)

LVE, LLC Eliminations
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
consolidated)

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $145,291 $332 $— $145,623
Restricted cash 19,494 — — 19,494
Accounts receivable, net 47,537 405 — 47,942
Other current assets 66,580 — — 66,580
Property and equipment, net 3,383,371 — — 3,383,371
Assets held for development 923,038 196,365 — 1,119,403
Debt financing costs, net 34,993 — — 34,993
Restricted investments — 48,168 — 48,168
Other assets 65,963 4,462 — 70,425
Intangible assets, net 539,714 — — 539,714
Goodwill, net 213,576 — — 213,576
Total Assets $5,439,557 $249,732 $— $5,689,289

LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt $25,690 $— $— $25,690
Non-recourse obligations of variable interest entity — 243,059 — 243,059
Accounts payable 56,790 393 — 57,183
Accrued liabilities 277,429 1,040 — 278,469
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 3,193,065 — — 3,193,065
Deferred income taxes 362,174 — — 362,174
Other liabilities 115,948 18,958 — 134,906
Total Liabilities $4,031,096 $263,450 $— $4,294,546

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock $862 $— $— $862
Additional paid-in capital 635,028 — — 635,028
Retained earnings 560,909 — — 560,909
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (7,594 ) — — (7,594 )
Noncontrolling interest 219,256 (13,718 ) — 205,538
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $5,439,557 $249,732 $— $5,689,289

The reduction in accounts receivable, net and other liabilities reflects the elimination of the Periodic Fee booked as a
receivable by LVE, which mirrors the payable recorded on Boyd's general ledger. Both the receivable and payable are
eliminated in consolidation completely, thereby having no impact on our consolidated balance sheet.

The impact on our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2011 was as
follows:

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

38

23

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

39

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
historically
presented)

LVE, LLC Eliminations
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
consolidated)

(In thousands)
REVENUES
Other revenue $33,276 $2,769 $(2,769 ) $33,276

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Maintenance and utilities $36,739 $34 $— $36,773
Preopening expenses 4,510 — (2,769 ) 1,741

Operating income $59,255 $2,735 $— $61,990

Other expense
Interest expense $61,387 $5,307 $— $66,694

Loss before income taxes $(2,160 ) $(2,572 ) $— $(4,732 )
Income taxes (911 ) — — (911 )
Net loss (3,071 ) (2,572 ) — (5,643 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 120 2,572 — 2,692
Net loss attributable to Boyd Gaming Corporation $(2,951 ) $— $— $(2,951 )

The impact on our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011 was as
follows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
historically
presented)

LVE, LLC Eliminations
Boyd Gaming
Corporation (as
consolidated)

(In thousands)
REVENUES
Other revenue $66,307 $5,410 $(5,410 ) $66,307

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Maintenance and utilities $73,257 $931 $— $74,188
Preopening expenses 8,982 — (5,410 ) 3,572

Operating income $105,615 $4,479 $— $110,094

Other expense

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

40

Interest expense $118,551 $5,434 $— $123,985

Loss before income taxes $(13,196 ) $(955 ) $— $(14,151 )
Income taxes 2,197 — — 2,197
Net loss (10,999 ) (955 ) — (11,954 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 4,527 955 — 5,482
Net loss attributable to Boyd Gaming Corporation $(6,472 ) $— $— $(6,472 )

24

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

41

Table of Contents
BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Unaudited)

The reduction in other revenue and preopening expenses reflects the elimination of the Periodic Fee paid by Boyd
Gaming to LVE. Such fee is recognized as revenue by LVE, but eliminated in consolidation completely, thereby
having no impact on our consolidated other revenues. Although this Periodic Fee is eliminated in this consolidation, it